ETAS ID: TM315783

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC Bank, National Association		08/29/2014	Bank: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Altimate Medical, Inc.		
Street Address:	One Invacare Way		
City:	Elyria		
State/Country:	OHIO		
Postal Code:	44035		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MINNESOTA		
Name:	Invacare Corporation		
Street Address:	One Invacare Way		
City:	Elyria		
State/Country:	ОНЮ		
Postal Code:	44035		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OHIO		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1989986	EASYSTAND	
Registration Number:	2976155	OVATION	
Registration Number:	3107588	SMART EDUCATIONAL SEMINARS STANDING MOBI	
Registration Number:	3231001	EASYSTAND STANDING MADE EASY	
Registration Number:	3242947	EVOLV	
Registration Number:	3711610	BANTAM	
Registration Number:	3996730	GLIDER	
Registration Number:	3996490	MAGICIAN	
Registration Number:	4001391	SHADOW	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2162410816

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

900300021 REEL: 005355 FRAME: 0336 **Phone:** 216-622-8200

Email: ipdocket@calfee.com

Correspondent Name: Calfee, Halter & Griswold LLP

Address Line 1: 1405 East Sixth Street
Address Line 2: The Calfee Building

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114-1607

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	12873/06523
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Carol A. Costanza
SIGNATURE:	/carol a. costanza/
DATE SIGNED:	09/02/2014

Total Attachments: 3

source=02664811#page1.tif source=02664811#page2.tif source=02664811#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005355 FRAME: 0337

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, by that (i) certain Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement dated as of October 28, 2010 (the "2010 IP Security Agreement") originally recorded in the Trademark Assignment database of the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") on December 12, 2010 at Reel/Frame 4429/0549, with a correction recorded on December 29, 2010 on Reel/Frame 004438/0732, and (ii) that certain U.S. Security and Pledge Agreement, dated February 12, 2007 ("2007 IP Security Agreement" and together with the 2010 IP Security Agreement, the "IP Security Agreements") recorded in the PTO on March 14, 2007 at Reel/Frame 3498/0979, ALTIMATE MEDICAL, INC., a Minnesota corporation, and Invacare Corporation, an Ohio corporation, each with an address of One Invacare Way, Elyria, Ohio 44035 and registered business office address of 262 West First Street, Morton, Minnesota 56270 (each individually a "Grantor" and together with any successors and assigns, the "Grantors"), granted to PNC Bank, National Association (either directly or to National City Bank, to which PNC Bank is the successor by merger), in its capacity as administrative agent for certain lenders, with an address at 249 Fifth Avenue, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222 ("Releasor"), a continuing security interest in all of Grantors' right, title and interest in, to and under certain intellectual property (as defined in the applicable IP Security Agreement), including without limitation the U.S. trademark registrations and applications identified on Schedule A (collectively, the "Intellectual Property");

WHEREAS, Releasor wishes to provide a document suitable for recording in the Trademark Assignment Database of the PTO for purposes of recording the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Intellectual Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Releasor hereby relinquishes, releases and discharges the security interest in the Intellectual Property granted by Grantors in the IP Security Agreements.

Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature page follows.

 $\{02658226.DOC;2\}$

TRADEMARK REEL: 005355 FRAME: 0338 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property to be duly executed as of August 29, 2014.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Administrative Agent

By:

Name: Joseph G. Moran
Title: Senior Vice President

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF OHIO

SS.:

COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA

On this 28th day of August 2014, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared Joseph G. Moran, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

NOTARY SEAL

PENNY A. GANCE
NOTARY PUBLIC • STATE OF OHIO
Recorded in Cuyahoga County
My commission expires Sept. 14, 2016

 $\{02658226.DOC;2\}$

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005355 FRAME: 0339

SCHEDULE A

ALTIMATE MEDICAL, INC.

i) REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

. Wark	Registration No.	Registration Date
EASYSTAND	1989986	7/30/96
OVATION	2976155	7/26/05
SMART EDUCATIONAL SEMINARS STANDING MOBILITY ALTERNATIVE POSITIONING REHAB TECHNOLOGY	3107588	6/20/06
EASYSTAND STANDING MADE EASY	3231001	4/17/07
EVOLV	3242947	5/15/07
BANTAM	3711610	11/17/09
GLIDER	3996730	7/19/11
MAGICIAN	3996490	7/19/11
SHADOW	4001391	7/29/11

 $\{02658226.DOC;\!2\}$

RECORDED: 09/02/2014

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005355 FRAME: 0340